

Resumed on S. A.

Further chief examination by UR Shri. A. K. Singh for applicant -

7. Contents of my affidavit are true and correct. It is at Exh.U-7. Bank statements filed below list Exh.U-8 are now shown to me. Those are collectively marked as **Article-A**.

Cross examination by Ld. Adv. Smita Paratkar for opponent -

8. I have not filed any document on record to show that, I was in the employment of opponent company since 01/06/2015 to 15/07/2020 as a Draptpin Mukadam. It is not true to say that, bank statements Article-A nowhere having reference entries, showing salary was being paid to me by opponents. I have not filed any document to show that, I was getting monthly wages of Rs.18,000/-. I don't know under what provisions and laws opponent company is registered. I don't know how many employees are in the employment of opponent company. It is not true to say that, I don't know as to how many hours employees were working in opponent company. Wt. Volunteers that employees were working 8 hours per day.

9. It is not true to say that, I was not in the employment of opponent company and therefore I have no document in respect of employment. I was not given overtime wages, last salary and last legal dues by opponent company. It is true to say that, I have not mentioned specific amount

..5..

towards legal dues in my evidence affidavit. It is not true to say that, I was not working with the opponent company and therefore I am not entitled for overtime wages and other legal dues as claimed by me. It is true to say that now opponent company is not functioning as its business is closed down. It is true to say that, opponent no.2 is no more.

On oral request further cross-examination is adjourned till next date.

R. O. A.C.

Sd/-

**(Dhiraj P. Kale)
Presiding Officer,
First Labour Court Thane.**

Date : 06/03/2026

Ast/-